

Nos. 18-2323, 18-2552

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

TIME WARNER CABLE OF NEW YORK CITY, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1978

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact	3
A. Background: the Company’s Operations; the Bargaining History Between the Company and the Union	3
B. Employees Demonstrate Outside the Company’s Brooklyn Facility, Engaging in a Work Stoppage and Disrupting Operations.....	5
C. The Company Investigates the Demonstration and Disciplines Employees for Their Participation.....	6
D. An Arbitrator Rules that the Demonstration Violated the Parties’ No-Strike Clause.....	8
II. Procedural History.....	8
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Summary of Argument	10
Standard of Review	12
Argument.....	13
Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding that the Company Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Coercively Interrogating Employees About Their Union Activities	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. An Employer Violates Section 8(a)(1) If Its Conduct Reasonably Tends to Coerce Employee in the Exercise of Their Section 7 Rights, Even When Investigating Unprotected Misconduct	14
B. At Least Three of the Company's Questions Were Unlawfully Coercive Because They Exceeded the Scope of the Company's Investigation and Interfered with Employees' Protected Activities.....	17
1. The questions were coercive when assessed under the totality of the circumstances and did not further legitimate investigatory purposes	17
2. The Board's coercive interrogation finding is consistent with longstanding caselaw	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Alton Box Board Co.</i> , 155 NLRB 1025 (1965)	16, 25
<i>ATC of Nevada</i> , 348 NLRB 796 (2006)	18, 19
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	15
<i>Bulk Haulers, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 244 (1975)	17
<i>Can-Tex Indus.</i> , 256 NLRB 863 (1981), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 683 F.2d 1183 (8th Cir. 1982);	21
<i>C&W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>CFS N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 341 NLRB 345 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 129 F. App’x 57 (5th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014)	16, 25
<i>HCA/Portsmouth Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 316 NLRB 919 (1995)	26
<i>Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Ingram Book Co., Div. of Ingram Indus., Inc.,</i> 315 NLRB 515 (1994)	18
<i>Kellwood Co.,</i> 299 NLRB 1026 (1990)	17
<i>K-Mart Corp.,</i> 336 NLRB 455 (2001)	18
<i>K.O. Steel Foundry & Machine,</i> 340 NLRB 1295 (2003)	27
<i>KQED, Inc.,</i> 238 NLRB 1 (1978) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 605 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>La Gloria Oil & Gas Co.,</i> 337 NLRB 1120 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 71 F. App'x 441 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Local 812, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB,</i> 947 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Local 917, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB,</i> 577 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Martel Constr.,</i> 302 NLRB 522 (1991)	27, 28, 29
<i>Midwest Reg. Joint Bd. v. NLRB,</i> 564 F.2d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB,</i> 156 F3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 21
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	12
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	14
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>NLRB v. Homer D. Bronson, Co.</i> , 273 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Rubin</i> , 424 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1970)	15, 22
<i>Office & Prof'l Emps. Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Ogihara Am. Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 110 (2006)	26
<i>Preferred Bldg. Servs.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 159, 2018 WL 4106356 (Aug. 28, 2018).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Rapid Armored Truck Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 371 (1986)	27, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Retired Persons Pharmacy v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	15
<i>St. Francis Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 69 (2015), 2015 WL 9256969 at *1 n.2	16, 22
<i>St. Louis Comprehensive Neighborhood Health Ctr.</i> , 248 NLRB 1078 (1980)	26
<i>Sunrise Senior Living</i> , 344 NLRB 1246 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 183 F. App'x 326 (4th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Time Warner Cable of New York City, LLC v. Local Union No. 3, Int'l Bhd. Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	8
<i>Time Warner Cable of New York City, LLC v. Local Union No. 3, Int'l Bhd. Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 684 F. App'x 68 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Tony Silva Painting Co., Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 989 (1997)	21, 23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	12

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. §157)	9,14,16,21,22
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1)).....	9,10,12,14,15
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3)).....	8,9,14
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,12

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c).....	29
